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RECORDING REQUESTED BY
CITY OF SAN DIEGO
URBAN DIVISION
THIRD FLOOR

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO
PROJECT MANAGEMENT
PERMIT CLERK
MAIL STATION 501

INTERNAL ORDER NUMBER: 24008521 SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 2397979
NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 2506601
NEIGHBORHOOD USE PERMIT 2397980
CALIFORNIA THEATRE - PROJECT NO. 657138
PLANNING COMMISSION

This Site Development Permit/Neighborhood Development Permit/Neighborhood Use Permit is
granted by the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego (“City") to Caydon San Diego Property,
LLC, Owner/Permittee, pursuant to San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC) Section 126.0505, 126,0404,
125.0440, and 126.0305, to allow 1) the demolition of a historical resource, 2) eight deviations from
the development regulations of the SDMC, 3) the construction of private structures within the public
right-of-way (ROW), and 4) a Comprehensive Sign Plan for California Theatre (“Project”). The
approximately 25,101.31 square-foot (SF) site is located at 1122 Fourth Avenue (north side of C Street
between Third and Fourth avenues) in the Civic/Core neighborhood of the Downtown Community
Plan (DCP) area and within the Centre City Planned District. The Project site is legally described as Lots
E, F, G, H, & lin Block 16 of Horton's Addition in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of
California, according to partition map thereof, made by L.L. Lockling, filed in the Office of the County
Recorder of San Diego County.

Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit, permission is granted to the
Owner/Permittee to construct and operate a development and uses as described and identified by
size, dimension, quantity, type, and location on the approved exhibits (Exhibit "A") dated January 12,
2021, on file in the Development Services Department (DSD).

The Project shall include:

a. Construction of a 41-story, 426-foot tall mixed-use development, totaling approximately
465,907 SF, and comprised of 336 residential dwelling units, 190 hotel guest rooms,
approximately 3,686 SF of commercial space, and five levels of below-grade parking
containing 194 parking spaces.

b. Site Development Permit (SDP): Demolition of designated Historical Resources Board
(HRB) Site No. 291, the California Theatre, pursuant to Sec. 126.0502(d)(1)(E).
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c. Neighborhood Development Permit (NDP): Construction of private structures in the
public ROW (replication of historic entrance canopy and historic projecting sign) pursuant
to Sec. 126.0402(j) and eight deviations from the SDMC pursuant to Sec. 126.0402(q) as

follows:

Sec. 142.0560(c) - Automobile Parking Aisles: Reduce the minimum width required for
two-way drive aisle widths from 24 feet to 22 feet.

Sec. 142.0560(j)(3) - Driveway and Access Regulations: Reduce the distance from the
north property line to the driveway on Third Avenue from three feet to zero feet.

Sec. 156.0310(d)(1)(B)(iii) - Recessed Entrance: Increase the allowable width of the
recessed entrance of the replicated historic facade on Fourth Avenue from 25 feet to
26'-5" and increase the allowable depth from 15 feet to 16'-5".

Sec. 156.0310(d)(1) - Street Wall: Increase the allowable maximum street wall height
on Fourth Avenue from 85 feet to 100'-8" and setback on Level 2 on C Street from five
feet to seven feet for the replicated historic facade.

Sec. 156.0310(d)(3)(B) - Tower Floor Plate: Increase the allowable maximum east-west

tower floor plate dimension from 130 feet to 151'-5".

6. Sec. 156.0310(g)(3) - Private Open Space: Reduce the number of required DU with
private open space from 50% of DU (168 DU) to 30% of DU (101 DU)

7. Sec. 156.0310(g)(4) - Personal Storage: Reduce the number of required personal
storage areas from 100% of DU (336 DU) to 50% of DU (168 DU).

8. Sec. 156.0313(b) - Non-Residential Off-Street Parking: Reduce the number of required
off-street parking spaces for the Project's 190-room hotel from 57 spaces (0.3 spaces
per guest room) to zero spaces.

d. Neighborhood Use Permit (NUP): Comprehensive Sign Plan per Sec. 142.1208(a)(1) for
the signage on the replicated historic entrance canopy/marquee on Fourth Avenue and the
historic projecting sign at the corner of Fourth Avenue and C Street as follows:

Criteria for Replicated Projecting Sign

Location

Southeast corner of the site on the replicated office building

Overall Area

Sign area not to exceed 400 SF (200 SF per sign face)

Max. Dimensions

50"in height, 4’ in width

Max. Projection

4' from the corner of the building

Sidewalk Clearance

33-6" from bottom of sign to sidewalk

Sign Copy

Limited to “California” as per historic sign. No on-site tenant or
off-site signage is allowed on the blade sign.

Letter Height

Not to exceed height of the historic letter height of the blade sign.

Logos Not permitted
Materials Painted metal
Lighting Remotely illuminated, halo-lit or backlit

Criteria for Signage on the Replicated Entrance Canopy/Marquee

Location

Ground floor of east elevation on the replicated office building

Overall Area

Overall marquee signage not to exceed 342 SF

Max. Dimensions

33 feet in width, 6 feet in height, 12 feet in depth
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Limited to historic sign copy and/or sign copy for the residential
Sign Copy component of the project. No commercial tenant signage or off-site
signage is allowed on the marquee sign.

Limited to maximum allowed by Chapter 14 of the SDMC for any
Logo Height signage related to the residential component of the Project. Logo
heights may match logo heights of the historic marquee sign.

Limited to maximum allowed by Chapter 14 of the SDMC for any

Letter Height signage related to the residential component of the Project. Letter
heights may match letter heights of the historic marquee sign.

Materials Painted metal or Plexiglass face, no box signs permitted

Lighting Remotely illuminated, halo-lit or backlit

Design The replicated marquee sign shall be based on historic photographs

e. Public and private accessory improvements determined by DSD to be consistent with the
land use and development standards for this site in accordance with the adopted
community plan, the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the CEQA Guidelines,
the City Engineer's requirements, zoning regulations, conditions of this Permit, and any
other applicable regulations of the SDMC.

STANDARD REQUIREMENTS:

1. This permit must be utilized within thirty-six (36) months after the date on which all rights of
appeal have expired. If this permit is not utilized in accordance with Chapter 12, Article 6,
Division 1 of the SDMC within the 36-month period, this permit shall be void unless an Extension
of Time has been granted. Any such Extension of Time must meet all SDMC requirements and
applicable guidelines in effect at the time the extension is considered by the appropriate
decision maker. This permit must be utilized by February 26, 2024.

2. No permit for the construction, occupancy, or operation of any facility or improvement
described herein shall be granted, nor shall any activity authorized by this Permit be conducted
on the premises until:

a.  The Owner/Permittee signs and returns the Permit to DSD; and
b.  The Permitis recorded in the Office of the San Diego County Recorder.

3. While this Permit is in effect, the subject property shall be used only for the purposes and under
the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit unless otherwise authorized by the appropriate
City decision maker.

4. This Permit is a covenant running with the subject property and all of the requirements and
conditions of this Permit and related documents shall be binding upon the Owner/Permittee and

any successor(s) in interest.

5. The continued use of this Permit shall be subject to the regulations of this and any other
applicable governmental agency.
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Issuance of this Permit by the City does not authorize the Owner/Permittee for this Permit to
violate any Federal, State or City laws, ordinances, regulations or policies including, but not
limited to, the Endangered Species Act of 1973 [ESA] and any amendments thereto (16 U.S.C. §
1531 et seq.).

The Owner/Permittee shall secure all necessary building permits. The Owner/Permittee is
informed that to secure these permits, substantial building modifications and site improvements
may be required to comply with applicable building, fire, mechanical, and plumbing codes, and
State and Federal disability access laws.

Construction plans shall be in substantial conformity to Exhibit “A." Changes, modifications, or
alterations to the construction plans are prohibited unless appropriate application(s) or
amendment(s) to this Permit have been granted.

All of the conditions contained in this Permit have been considered and were determined
necessary to make the findings required for approval of this Permit. The Permit holder is
required to comply with each and every condition in order to maintain the entitlements that are
granted by this Permit.

If any condition of this Permit, on a legal challenge by the Owner/Permittee of this Permit, is
found or held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable, or unreasonable,
this Permit shall be void. However, in such an event, the Owner/Permittee shall have the right,
by paying applicable processing fees, to bring a request for a new permit without the "invalid"
conditions(s) back to the discretionary body which approved the Permit for a determination by
that body as to whether all of the findings necessary for the issuance of the proposed permit
can still be made in the absence of the "invalid" condition(s). Such hearing shall be a hearing de
novo, and the discretionary body shall have the absolute right to approve, disapprove, or modify
the proposed permit and the condition(s) contained therein.

The Owner/Permittee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its agents, officers,
and employees from any and all claims, actions, proceedings, damages, judgments, or costs,
including attorney’s fees, against the City or its agents, officers, or employees, relating to the
issuance of this permit including, but not limited to, any action to attack, set aside, void,
challenge, or annul this development approval and any environmental document or decision.
The City will promptly notify Owner/Permittee of any claim, action, or proceeding and, if the City
should fail to cooperate fully in the defense, the Owner/Permittee shall not thereafter be
responsible to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City or its agents, officers, and
employees. The City may elect to conduct its own defense, participate in its own defense, or
obtain independent legal counsel in defense of any claim related to this indemnification. In the
event of such election, Owner/Permittee shall pay all of the costs related thereto, including
without limitation reasonable attorney’s fees and costs. In the event of a disagreement between
the City and Owner/Permittee regarding litigation issues, the City shall have the authority to
control the litigation and make litigation related decisions, including, but not limited to,
settlement or other disposition of the matter. However, the Owner/Permittee shall not be
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required to pay or perform any settlement unless such settlement is approved by
Owner/Permittee.

12. Development Impact Fees: The development will be subject to Centre City Development Impact
Fees. The fee shall be determined in accordance with the fee schedule in effect at the time of
building permit issuance and with the SDMC. The Owner/Permittee shall provide to the City's
Facilities Financing Department the following information at the time of application for building
permit plan check: 1) total square footage for commercial lease spaces and all areas within the
building dedicated to support those commercial spaces including, but not limited to: loading
areas, service areas and corridors, utility rooms, and commercial parking areas; and 2)
applicable floor plans showing those areas outlined for verification. In addition, it shall be
responsibility of the Owner/Permittee to provide all necessary documentation for receiving any
"credit" for existing buildings to be removed.

13. This development shall comply with the standards, policies, and requirements in effect at the
time of approval of this development, including any successor(s) or new policies, financing
mechanisms, phasing schedules, plans and ordinances adopted by the City.

14. No permit for construction, operation, or occupancy of any facility or improvement described
herein shall be granted, nor shall any activity authorized by this Permit be conducted on the

premises until this Permit is recorded in the Office of the San Diego County Recorder.

ENVIRONMENTAL/MITIGATION REQUIREMENTS:

15. As required by SDMC Sec. 156.03049(h), the development shall comply with all applicable
Mitigation, Monitoring, and Reporting Program (MMRP) measures from the 2006 Downtown
Final Environmental Impact Report (Downtown FEIR) for the DCP and subsequent addenda,
including the Final Supplemental Environmental Impact Report for the 1122 Fourth Avenue
Redevelopment Project dated February 2017, to the satisfaction of DSD and the City Engineer.
Prior to issuance of any construction permit, all conditions of the MMRP shall be adhered to, to
the satisfaction of the City Engineer. All mitigation measures described in the MMRP shall be
implemented for the following issue areas:

AQ-B.1-1; HIST-A.1-3; HIST-B.1-1; HR-1; HR-2; HR-3; LU-B.4-1; NOI-B.1-1; NOI-C.1-1; TRF-A.2.1-1

CLIMATE ACTION PLAN REQUIREMENTS:

16. Owner/Permittee shall comply with the Climate Action Plan (CAP) Consistency Checklist stamped
as Exhibit "A." Prior to issuance of any construction permit, all CAP strategies shall be noted
within the first three (3) sheets of the construction plans under the heading “Climate Action Plan
Requirements” and shall be enforced and implemented to the satisfaction of DSD, including:

a. Cool/Green Roofs: Roofing materials with a minimum three-year aged solar reflection and
thermal emittance or solar reflection index equal to or greater than the values specified in
the voluntary measures under California Green Building Standards Code (CAL Green).
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b. Plumbing Fixtures & Fittings:
i.  Residential:
1. Kitchen faucets: Maximum flow rate not to exceed 1.5 gallons per minute at 60 PSI;
2. Standard dishwashers: 4.25 gallons per cycle;
3. Compact dishwashers: 3.5 gallons per cycle;
4, Clothes washers: Water factor of six gallons per cubic feet of drum capacity.
ii.  Nonresidential:
1. Plumbing fixtures and fittings that do not exceed the maximum flow rate specified in
Table A5.303.2.3.1 (voluntary measures) of CAL Green.
2. Appliances and fixtures for commercial applications that meet the provisions of
Section A5.303.3 (voluntary measures) of CAL Green.

c. Electric Vehicle Charging: Of the total required listed cabinets, boxes, or enclosures, 50%
have the necessary electric vehicle supply equipment installed to provide active electric

vehicle charging stations ready for use.

d. Bicycle Parking Spaces: Project provides more short- and long-term bicycle parking spaces
than required in the SDMC.

e. Shower Facilities: The Project includes changing/shower facilities in accordance with the
voluntary measures under CAL Green for the nonresidential component.

f. Designated Parking Spaces: The Project provides designated parking for a combination of
low-emitting, fuel-efficient, and carpool/vanpool vehicles.

AFFORDABLE HOUSING REQUIREMENTS:

17. Prior to issuance of any residential building permit associated with this Project, the
Owner/Permittee shall comply with the provisions of the Inclusionary Affordable Housing
Regulations of SDMC Chapter 14, Article 2, Division 13 and the Inclusionary Housing Procedures
Manual. The Owner/Permittee shall either pay the Inclusionary In-Lieu Fee or provide affordable
housing units on-site. If affordable units are provided, the Owner/Permittee shall enter into a
written Agreement with the San Diego Housing Commission which shall be drafted and
approved by the San Diego Housing Commission, executed by the Owner/Permittee, and
secured by a deed of trust which incorporates applicable affordability conditions consistent with
the SDMC. The Agreement will specify that in exchange for the City's approval of the Project, the
Owner/Permittee shall provide seven affordable units with prices of no more than 100% AMI.

AIRPORT REQUIREMENTS:

18. The Owner/Permittee shall comply with conditions established by the City Airport Approach
Overlay Zone (and any successor or amendment thereto) which were approved by the Airport
Land Use Commission (ALUC) on January 8, 2021. The ALUC Board made the determination that
the project is conditionally consistent with the San Diego International Airport Land Use
Compatibility Plan (ALUCP). The Applicant shall comply with the following ALUC conditions:
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a. The structure and temporary construction crane shall be marked and lighted in accordance
with Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) procedures.

b. An avigation easement for airspace shall be recorded with the County Recorder prior to
building permit issuance.

c. The ALUCP requires that a means of overflight notification be provided for new residential
land uses. In instances when an avigation easement is required, the overflight notification
requirement is satisfied.

ENGINEERING REQUIREMENTS:

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

The SDP/NDP/NUP shall comply with all Conditions of the Tentative Map No. 2413271.

Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Owner/Permittee shall assure, by permit and
bond, the reconstruction of the existing curb with City standards curb and gutter, adjacent to the
site on Third and Fourth avenues, satisfactory to the City Engineer.

Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Owner/Permittee shall assure, by permit and
bond, the reconstruction of existing sidewalk with current City Standard sidewalk, preserving the
contractor’s stamp, adjacent to the site on Third Avenue, Fourth Avenue, and C Street,
satisfactory to the City Engineer.

Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Owner/Permittee shall assure, by permit and
bond, the reconstruction of existing curb ramps at the southeast corner of Fourth Avenue and C
Street and at the southwest corner of Third Avenue and C Street, with current City Standard dual
curb ramps with truncated domes at each Project corner per Standard Drawing SDG-130 and
SDG-132, satisfactory to the City Engineer.

Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Owner/Permittee shall assure, by permit and
bond, the construction of a City Standard Bus Pad, adjacent to the site on Fourth Avenue,
satisfactory to the City Engineer.

Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Owner/Permittee shall obtain an
Encroachment Maintenance Removal Agreement (EMRA), for the proposed private
improvements of any kind, including enhanced sidewalk, private storm drain connections,
landscaping and irrigation, trash receptacles, street trees, block planters, and electrical conduits
to be installed within the in the Third Avenue, Fourth Avenue, and C Street ROW, satisfactory to
the City Engineer.

Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Owner/Permittee shall obtain an
Encroachment Maintenance Agreement (EMA), for the proposed entrance canopy/marquee and
projecting sign to be installed within the Fourth Avenue and C Street ROW, satisfactory to the
City Engineer.
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26. Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Owner/Permittee shall assure, by permit and
bond, the removal of existing driveway, and replace it with City standards curb, gutter and
sidewalk, adjacent to the site on Fourth Avenue, satisfactory to the City Engineer.

27. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the Owner/Permittee shall provide
documentation that Metropolitan Transit System (MTS) supports the Project adjacent to the MTS
ROW, satisfactory to the City Engineer.

GEOLOGY REQUIREMENTS:

28. The Owner/Permittee shall submit a geotechnical investigation report or update letter that
specifically addresses the proposed construction plans. The geotechnical investigation report or
update letter shall be reviewed for adequacy by the Geology Section of DSD prior to issuance of
any construction permits.

29. The Owner/Permittee shall submit an as-graded geotechnical report prepared in accordance
with the City's “Guidelines for Geotechnical Reports” following completion of the grading. The as-
graded geotechnical report shall be reviewed for adequacy by the Geology section of DSD prior
to exoneration of the bond and grading permit close-out.

HISTORICAL RESOURCES REQUIREMENTS:

30. The Project shall comply with all applicable Historical Resources MMRP measures from the 2006
Downtown FEIR for the DCP as applicable, including HIST-A.1-3, HR-1, HR-2 and HR-3.

31. Prior to the issuance of a demolition permit, the Historic American Building Survey (HABS)
documentation as approved by HRB and City Historical Resources staff on January 28, 2021 shall
be submitted for archival storage with the City of San Diego HRB, South Coastal Information
Center, the California Room of the City of San Diego Public Library, the San Diego Historical
Society, the Library of Congress and/or other historical society group(s).

32. Prior to the issuance of a demolition permit, the project applicant's qualified historic
preservation professional (QHPP) shall make available for donation architectural materials from
the site consistent with Mitigation Measure HR-1. Once the items for salvage are identified, the
QHPP will submit this information to the City's Historical Resources Section for approval.

33. Prior to the issuance of a demolition permit, the applicant will create a display and interpretive
material to the satisfaction of Historical Resources Board staff for public exhibition concerning
the history of the California Theatre consistent with Mitigation Measure HR-3. The display shall
be installed at the site by the applicant prior to the Certificate of Occupancy, after construction
similar to other demolished historical resources.

LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS:

34. Prior to issuance of any grading permit, the Owner/Permittee shall submit complete
construction documents for the revegetation and hydro-seeding of all disturbed land in
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accordance with the City Landscape Standards, Storm Water Design Manual, and to the
satisfaction of DSD. All plans shall be in substantial conformance to this permit (including
Environmental conditions) and Exhibit "A," on file at DSD.

Prior to issuance of any public improvement permit, the Owner/Permittee shall submit complete
landscape construction documents for ROW improvements to DSD for approval. Improvement
plans shall show, label, and dimension a 40-square-foot area around each tree which is
unencumbered by utilities. Driveways, utilities, drains, water and sewer laterals shall be
designed so as not to prohibit the placement of street trees. Plant material located in the public
ROW, other than trees, shall not exceed 36-inches in height.

Prior to issuance of any building permit (including shell), the Owner/Permittee shall submit
complete landscape and irrigation construction documents, which are consistent with the
Landscape Standards, to DSD for approval. The construction documents shall be in substantial
conformance with Exhibit "A," Landscape Development Plan, on file in DSD. Construction plans
shall provide a 40-square-foot area around each tree that is unencumbered by hardscape and
utilities unless otherwise approved per Sec. 142.0403(b)5.

The Owner/Permittee shall be responsible for the maintenance of all landscape improvements
shown on the approved plans, including in the ROW, unless long-term maintenance of said
landscaping will be the responsibility of another entity approved by DSD. All required landscape
shall be maintained consistent with the Landscape Standards in a disease, weed, and litter free
condition at all times. Severe pruning or "topping" of trees is not permitted.

If any required landscape (including existing or new plantings, hardscape, landscape features,
etc.) indicated on the approved construction documents is damaged or removed, the
Owner/Permittee shall repair and/or replace in kind and equivalent size per the approved
documents to the satisfaction of DSD within 30 days of damage or Certificate of Occupancy.

In the event that a foundation only permit is requested by the Owner/Permittee, a site plan or
staking layout plan, shall be submitted to DSD identifying all landscape areas consistent with
Exhibit "A," Landscape Development Plan, on file at DSD. These landscape areas shall be clearly
identified with a distinct symbol, noted with dimensions, and labeled as 'landscaping area.'

PUBLIC UTILITIES REQUIREMENTS:

40.

41.

Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Owner/Permittee shall assure, by permit and
bond, the design and construction of new water and sewer service(s) outside of any driveway or
drive aisle and the abandonment of any existing unused water and sewer services within the
ROW adjacent to the Project site, in @ manner satisfactory to the Public Utilities Director and the
City Engineer.

Owner/Permittee shall apply for a plumbing permit for the installation of appropriate private
back flow prevention device(s) (BFPD), on each water service (domestic, fire and irrigation), in a
manner satisfactory to the Public Utilities Director and the City Engineer. BFPDs shall be located
above ground on private property, in line with the service and immediately adjacent to the ROW.
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42. All proposed private water and sewer facilities are to be designed to meet the requirements of
the California Uniform Plumbing Code and will be reviewed as part of the building permit plan
check.

43. No trees or shrubs exceeding three feet in height at maturity shall be installed within ten feet of
any sewer facilities and five feet of any water facilities.

TRANSPORTATION REQUIREMENTS:

44. The automobile, motorcycle, and bicycle parking spaces must be constructed in accordance with
the requirements of the SDMC. All on-site parking stalls and aisle widths shall be in compliance
with requirements of the Land Development Code and shall not be converted and/or utilized for
any other purpose, unless otherwise authorized in writing authorized by the appropriate City
decision maker in accordance with the SDMC.

45, Prior to first occupancy, the Owner/Permittee shall install and maintain convex mirrors on both
sides of the garage access and a speed bump internal to Project site, near the garage connection
with the sidewalk, to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.

46. Prior to first tenant occupancy, the Owner/Permittee shall provide and maintain Transportation
Demand Management strategies for the Project, to include the following:

Provide a 50% transit subsidy to hotel and retail tenant employees working on the property.
The subsidy value will be limited to the equivalent value of 50% of the cost of an MTS
"Regional Adult Monthly/30-Day Pass" (currently $72 for a subsidy value of $36 per month).
Subsidies will be available and offered from the first tenant occupancy for five years. The
subsidy will be required of hotel and retail tenant employees as a lease condition.

Provide on-site showers and locker facilities for hotel and retail tenant employees.
Upgrade transit stop adjacent to the Project on Fourth Avenue, including shelter, seating,

lighting and ongoing routine maintenance through an agreement with MTS for the life of the
improvement.

PLANNING/DESIGN REQUIREMENTS:

47. Floor Area Ratio (FAR) Bonus: The Project achieves a FAR of 18.56 through the following FAR
bonuses to increase the Project FAR above the Base Maximum of 10.0 pursuant to the SDMC:

a.

Sec. 156.0309(e)(7) FAR Payment Program - The Project is entitled to 4.56 FAR (114,479 SF) under
the FAR Payment Bonus Program. The Owner and/or Permittee will be required to pay
$2,206,010.33 (based on the FY 2019 fee structure at $19.27 per SF) prior to the issuance of a
building permit for the Project, which will be deposited into a fund to be used for the
construction of public parks and enhanced public ROW improvements in the DCP area.



ATTACHMENT 1

b. Sec. 156.0309(e)(3) Three-Bedroom Units - The Project is entitled to 2.0 FAR (50,204 SF) for the
provision of 34 three-bedroom DU, equivalent to 10% of the total 336 DU within the
development. The development shall provide a minimum of 80% of the gross floor area for
residential uses. Eligible three-bedroom DU shall contain a minimum of 700 square feet, with
additional area for an enclosed closet. Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions (CC&R's) shall
be recorded on the property to ensure the number of bedrooms in the DUs used to earn the
FAR are not reduced. Such CC&Rs shall be in a form approved by DSD and the City Attorney's
Office and shall be recorded prior to issuance of a Building Permit.

c. Sec. 156.0309(e)(8) Green Building - The Project is entitled to 2.0 FAR (54,204 SF) for the
provision of Centre City Green (CCG) Building Incentive Program awards development
incentives for buildings that exceed CALGreen. The Applicant shall construct LEED-Certified
Gold buildings in accordance with the US Green Building Council (USGBC) standards for new
construction. CC&Rs shall be recorded on the property to ensure the LEED-Certification level
for construction of each building. Such CC&Rs shall be in a form approved by DSD and the City
Attorney's Office and shall be recorded prior to issuance of a Building Permit.

Prior to the issuance of any Building Permit, the Permittee shall provide a financial surety,
deposit, or other suitable guarantee approved by DSD and the City Attorney's Office to ensure
that the applicant completes the LEED certification for the development as proposed to obtain
a FAR Bonus under this section.

LEED certification must be demonstrated through an independent report provided by the
USGBC that confirms achievement of a LEED Gold level of performance of the Project. The
financial surety, deposit, or other suitable guarantee shall be in an amount equivalent to the
values which would be required to purchase an equivalent amount of FAR under the FAR
Payment Bonus Program (based on the FY 2019 fee structure at $19.27 per SF). Within 180
days of receiving the final Certificate of Occupancy for a development, the applicant shall
submit documentation that demonstrates achievement of the applicable LEED rating as
proposed under this section.

If the applicant fails to submit a timely report or demonstrate LEED Gold certification, payment
shall be deducted against the financial security, deposit, or other suitable guarantee and
deposited in the FAR Bonus Fund established under the FAR Payment Bonus Program. The
amount of payment shall be calculated according to the following formula:

P=FAR $ x ((LCP - CPE)/LCP)

P= the payment amount to be paid to the FAR Bonus Fund

FAR$ = the amount of money which would be required to purchase the equivalent amount of
FAR under the FAR Payment Bonus Program

LCP = LEED Certification Points needed to achieve the proposed LEED certification level (Gold)

CPE = LEED Certification Points actually earned by the development as certified by the USGBC
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All funds provided by the applicant for the LEED certification surety, deposit, or other suitable
guarantee that are not paid to the FAR Bonus Fund shall be refunded to the applicant. In the
event that the Applicant submits a timely report and demonstrates the necessary level of LEED
certification for the applicant's desired FAR Bonus, the entire amount of the surety, deposit,
or other suitable guarantee shall be refunded to the applicant.

FAR Exemption: A maximum of 96,402 SF shall be exempted from the total gross floor area for the
purposes of calculating the FAR for the floor area within the building envelope of the existing
designated historic resource, the California Theatre (HRB Site No. 291) pursuant to SDMC Sec.
156.0309(f)(1).

Parking: No on-site parking is required for the residential DUs and the Project shall not provide
more than 336 parking spaces for the residential DUs (one space per DU, excluding tandem
spaces). A deviation is approved to reduce the number of required parking spaces for the hotel
from 57 spaces (0.3 spaces per guest room) to zero spaces. The Project proposes 194 total
parking spaces. The parking spaces shall be designed to City standards, except as permitted in
SDMC Sec. 156.0313(k), and subject to the following provisions:

a. The residential off-street parking spaces shall consist only of unbundled parking.

b. The number of accessible off-street parking spaces shall be provided in accordance with Title
24 of the California Code of Regulations (California Building Standards Code).

¢. The number of off-street electric vehicle charging spaces shall be provided in accordance
with the California Green Building Standards Code.

d. One motorcycle parking space shall be provided for every ten parking spaces provided for
the residential DU, or 19 spaces with the 194 parking spaces as proposed.

Bicycle Parking: Secured bicycle storage shall be provided to accommodate a minimum of 68
bicycles (one bicycle for every five DU). Bicycle storage areas shall be within a secured enclosure
with access restricted to authorized persons and provide devices for the locking of individual
bicycles.

Residential Amenities and Facilities: The Project includes the following residential amenities and
facilities as illustrated on the approved Exhibit "A," on file at DSD, which shall be required to be
maintained within the development in perpetuity:

a. Common Outdoor Open Space - A minimum of 3,765 SF of common outdoor open space shall
be provided. The space may contain active and passive areas and a combination of hardscape
and landscape features, but a minimum of 10% of the common outdoor open space must be
planting area.

b. Common Indoor Space - A minimum of 500 SF of common indoor amenity space shall be
provided. The space(s) shall be maintained for use by residents of the development and must
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be accessible through a common corridor. The area may contain active or passive recreational
facilities, meeting space, computer terminals, or other activity space.

c. Private Open Space -A minimum of 101 DU shall provide private open space on a balcony,
patio, or roof terrace. A deviation is approved to reduce the number of required DU with
private open space from 50% of DU (168 DU) to 30% of DU (101 DU).

d. Pet Open Space - A minimum of 200 SF of pet open space shall be provided, improved for use
by pets and clearly marked for such exclusive use. Such areas shall include permeable
surfaces, a hose bib, and be drained to the public sewer system.

Urban Design Standards: The Project, including its architectural design concepts and off-site
improvements, shall be consistent with the Centre City Planned District Ordinance (CCPDO) and
Centre City Streetscape Manual (CCSM). These standards, together with the following specific
conditions, will be used as a basis for evaluating the development through all stages of the
development process.

Architectural Standards: The architecture of the development shall establish a high quality of
design and complement the design and character of the Civic/Core neighborhood as shown in
the approved Exhibit "A," on file at DSD. The development shall utilize a coordinated color
scheme consistent with the approved Exhibit "A," on file at DSD.

Form and Scale: The development shall consist of a 41-story mixed-use development
(approximately 426 feet tall) measured to the top of the roofline, with roof equipment
enclosures, elevator penthouses, and mechanical screening above this height permitted per the
CCPDO and the FAA. All building elements shall be complementary in form, scale, and
architectural style.

Building Materials: All building materials shall be of a high quality as shown in Exhibit "A," on file
at DSD and approved materials board. All materials and installation shall exhibit high-quality
design, detailing, and construction execution to create a durable and high-quality finish. The
base of the buildings shall be clad in upgraded materials and carry down to within one inch of
finish sidewalk grade, as illustrated in the approved Exhibit "A," on file at DSD. Any graffiti
coatings shall be extended the full height of the upgraded base materials or up to a natural
design break such a cornice line. All downspouts, exhaust caps, and other additive elements
shall be superior grade for urban locations, carefully composed to reinforce the architectural
design. Reflectivity of the glass shall be the minimum reflectivity required by Title 24 of the
California Code of Regulations (Title 24). All construction details shall be of the highest standard,
as shown in the approved Exhibit "A," on file at DSD, and executed to minimize weathering,
eliminate staining, and not cause deterioration of materials on adjacent properties or the ROW.
No materials/colors substitutions shall be permitted without prior written City consent.

Street Level Design: Street level windows shall be clear glass and may be lightly tinted.
Architectural features such as awnings and other design features which add human scale to the
streetscape are encouraged where they are consistent with the design theme of the structure.
Exit corridors including garage entrances shall provide a finished appearance to the street with
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street level exterior finishes wrapping into the openings a minimum of ten feet, or the garage
door, whichever is deeper. All exhaust caps, lighting, sprinkler heads, and other elements on the
undersides of all balconies and surfaces shall be logically composed and placed to minimize
their visibility, while meeting code requirements. All soffit materials shall be high quality and
consistent with adjacent elevation materials and incorporate drip edges and other details to
minimize staining and ensure long-term durability.

Utilitarian Areas: Areas housing trash, storage, or other utility services shall be completely
concealed from view of the ROW and adjoining developments, except for utilities required to be
exposed by the City or utility company. The development shall provide trash and recyclable
material storage areas per SDMC Sec. 142.0810 and 142.0820. Such areas shall be provided
within an enclosed building area and kept clean and orderly at all times.

Mail and Delivery Locations: It is the Owner/Permittee’s responsibility to coordinate mail service
and mailbox locations with the United States Postal Service and to minimize curb spaces
devoted to postal and loading use. The Owner/Permittee shall locate all mailboxes and parcel
lockers outside of the ROW either within the building or recessed into a building wall.

Circulation and Parking: Owner/Permittee shall prepare a plan which identifies the location of
curbside parking control zones, parking meters, fire hydrants, valet services if any, trees, street
lights to the satisfaction of the City, and consistent with the performance standards in the
CCPDO and CCSM. Such plan shall be submitted in conjunction with Construction Permits. All
parking shall meet the requirements of the Building Department, Fire Department and City
Engineer. All parking shall be mechanically ventilated. The exhaust system for mechanically
ventilated structures shall be located to mitigate noise and exhaust impacts on the public ROW.
The garage doors shall be a minimum 80% opaque to prevent views into the garage areas.

Underground Parking Structures: Any subterranean storage and parking facilities encroaching
into the public ROW shall be located: 1) a minimum of three feet behind the face of curb; 2) three
feet below the finished sidewalk level; and, 3) eight feet below grade within six feet from the face
of curb, all measured to the outside of any shoring. An EMRA shall be obtained from the City to
allow any encroachment of the subterranean garage into the ROW.

Open Space and Development Amenities: A landscape plan that illustrates the relationship of
the proposed on and off-site improvements and the location of water, and electrical hookups to
the satisfaction of the City and consistent with the performance standards in the CCPDO, shall
be submitted with construction drawings.

Roof Tops: A rooftop equipment and appurtenance location and screening plan and consistent
with the performance standards in the CCPDO shall be prepared and submitted to the
satisfaction of the City with construction drawings. Any roof-top mechanical equipment shall be
grouped, enclosed, and screened from surrounding views.

Signage: All signs shall comply with the City Sign Regulations and the CCPDO, with the exception
of the replicated historic entrance canopy/marquee and projecting sign approved under the
Comprehensive Sign Program.
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Lighting: A lighting plan which highlights the architectural qualities of the proposed development
and also enhances the lighting of the public ROW shall be submitted with construction drawings.
All lighting shall be designed to avoid illumination of, or glare to, adjoining properties, including
those across any street.

Noise Control: All mechanical equipment, including but not limited to, air conditioning, heating
and exhaust systems, shall comply with the City Noise Ordinance and California Noise Insulation
Standards as set forth in Title 24. The Owner/Permittee shall provide evidence of compliance
with construction drawings.

Street Address: Building address numbers shall be provided that are visible and legible from the
ROW.

On-Site Improvements: All on-site improvements shall be designed as part of an integral site
development. An on-site improvement plan shall be submitted to the satisfaction of the City with
construction drawings.

Off-Site Improvements: Public improvements shall be installed in accordance with the Centre
City Streetscape Manual (CCSM). The CCSM is currently being updated and the Owner/Permittee
shall install the appropriate improvements according to the latest requirements at the time of
Building Permit issuance.

Street Trees: Street trees shall be Carrot Wood on C Street and Fern Pine on Third and Fourth
avenues, per the CCSM. All trees shall be planted at a minimum 36-inch box size with tree grates
provided as specified in the CCSM and shall meet the requirements of Title 24. Tree spacing shall
be accommodated after street lights have been sited, and generally spaced 20 to 25 feet on
center. All landscaping shall be irrigated with private water service from the subject
development. Associated tree grates shall be Special on C Street and CCDC Standard on Third
and Fourth avenues, per the CCSM.

Street Lights: Street lights shall be per MTS on C Street and Standard on Third and Fourth
avenues, per the CCSM. All existing lights shall be evaluated to determine if they meet current
City requirements and shall be modified or replaced if necessary.

Sidewalk Paving: Paving shall be Terra Cotta Tile on C Street and CCDC Standard on Third and
Fourth avenues, per the CCSM. Any specialized paving materials shall be approved through the
execution of an EMRA with the City.

Litter Containers: The development shall include trash receptacles, one at each intersection.

Landscaping: All required landscaping shall be maintained in a disease, weed, and litter free
condition at all times. If any required landscaping (including existing or new plantings,
hardscape, landscape features, etc.) indicated on the approved construction documents is
damaged or removed during demolition or construction, it shall be repaired and/or replaced in
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kind and equivalent in size per the approved documents and to the satisfaction of the City within
30 days of damage or Certificate of Occupancy, whichever occurs first.

Planters: Planters shall be permitted to encroach into the ROW a maximum of two feet. The
planter encroachment shall be measured from the property line to the face of the curb/wall
surrounding the planter. A minimum five-foot clear path shall be maintained between the face
of the planter and the edge of any tree grate or other obstruction in the ROW.

On-Street Parking: Owner/Permittee shall maximize the on-street parking, wherever feasible.

Franchise Public Utilities: The Owner/Permittee shall be responsible for the installation or
relocation of franchise utility connections including, but not limited to, gas, electric, telephone
and cable, to the development and all extensions of those utilities in public streets. Existing
franchised utilities located above grade serving the property and in the sidewalk ROW shall be
removed and incorporated into the adjoining development. All franchise utilities shall be
installed as identified in the f Any above grade devices shall be screened from view from the
ROW.

Construction Fence: Owner/Permittee shall install a construction fence pursuant to
specifications of, and a permit from, the City Engineer. The fence shall be solid plywood with
wood framing, painted a consistent color with the development's design, and shall contain a
pedestrian passageway, signs, and lighting as required by the City Engineer. The fencing shall be
maintained in good condition and free of graffiti at all times. The construction fence, any
construction staging area, any pedestrian passageway associated with the project construction,
or any similar construction-related feature may not encroach into Third Avenue beyond the
existing curb line on the east side of the street. All aforementioned construction features must
be located within the extant Third Avenue sidewalk area.

Development Identification Signs: Prior to commencement of construction on the site, the
Owner and/or Permittee shall prepare and install, at its cost and expense, one sign on the
barricade around the site which identifies the development. The sign shall be at least four feet
by six feet and be visible to passing pedestrian and vehicular traffic. The signs shall at a
minimum include: 1) Color rendering of the development, 2) Development name, 3) Developer,
4) Completion Date, 5) For information call . Additional development signs may be
provided around the perimeter of the site. All signs shall be limited to a maximum of 160 sq. ft.
per street frontage. Graphics may also be painted on any barricades surrounding the site. All
signs and graphics shall be submitted to the City for approval prior to installation.
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APPROVED by the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego on February 11, 2021 and
Resolution No. ____-PC.

Approval No. SDP 2397979, NDP 2506601, NUP 2397980

Project No. 657138
Date of Approval: February 11, 2021

AUTHENTICATED BY THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO URBAN DIVISION

James Alexander
Senior Planner, Urban Division
Development Services Department

NOTE: Notary acknowledgment
must be attached per Civil Code
section 1189 et seq.

The undersigned Owner/Permittee, by execution hereof, agrees to each and every condition of
this Permit and promises to perform each and every obligation of Owner/Permittee hereunder.

San Diego Caydon Property, LLC
Owner/Permittee

By

Emma Alexander
Authorized Signatory for Owner/Permittee
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NOTE: Notary acknowledgments
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section 1189 et seq.
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

1122 Fourth Avenue will be located along the north side of the C- Street
corridor, between Third and Fourth Avenues. The proposed 41-story project
is a mixed-use development, containing 190 Hotel rooms and 336 residen-
tial units, with street level retail and 5 below grade parking levels with a total
of 205 parking spaces.

The street level area is allocated to support a variety of commercial
activities including hotel and residential amenities, providing good level of
street activation for the areaq.

The proposed development includes the recreated facade of the existing
California Theatre, starting from the street level up to the podium level.
Thisrecreated facade includes the original signage and the canopy (c.1927
design) with slight modifications i.e. added openings for facade and street
activation.

The 461'5" high tower is verfically layered with below grade carparking
areq, street level retails (15" minimum to at least 25’ deep of the retail areq),
Residential units and various indoor and outdoor communal areas spread
out on various levels.

For ease and privacy, hotel vistors and residents will have access to
separate indoor and outdoor amenities. Various amenities for the residents
are allocated on Level 2 which has outdoor pet relief, yoga and gym pavil-
lions and on Level 41 with the outdoor pool and mixed use indoor amenity
area with spectacular city view as well as outdoor landscaped garden.

Hotel visitors will have convenient access to indoor & outdoor communal
areas on the Mezzanine level and Level 8 health club (outdoor pool and
gym) and outdoor landscaped areaq.

The proposed development tower's framework will be of concrete
structure with exterior finish using a combination of curtain wall and window
wall systems in 3 different fones of high performance glasses.

On the lower section of the development, the recreated California Theatre
building facade will be constructed of concrete with plaster finish which
creates a solid contrast to the proposed modern-fluid glazed tower above.

Along C Street, Third and Fourth Avenues, the street landscape design will
be consistent with the Center City Streetscape Manual.

PROJECT TEAM

Owner
CAYDON USA

(A) Caydon San Diego Property LLC
2850 Fannin Street, Suite 200,
Houston TX, 77002

(O) +1 (832) 9751906

Developer & Applicant
CAYDON USA
Khaled Noun

(A) Caydon San Diego Property LLC
2850 Fannin Street, Suite 200,
Houston TX, 77002

(O) +1(832) 9751906

(E) knoun@caydonusa.com

Architect & Landscape Architect

CAYDON ARCHITECTURE + DESIGN inconjunction with Carrier Johnson + Culture

Giuditta De Santis

(A) Lv 2/ 436 Johnston St, Abbotsford
Victoria - 3067
Australia

(C) +61 (3) 9416 3400

(E) Giuditta@caydon.com.au

Structural Engineers
IRWIN CONSULT
Mark Paterson
(A) 3/289 Wellington Parade S, East Melbourne
VICTORIA - 3002
AUSTRALIA
(C) +61 (3) 9622 9700
(E) Mark.Paterson@irwinconsult.com.au

Historic Consultant
Heritage Architecture & Planning
David Marshall
(A) 633 Fifth Avenue
San Diego, CA - 92101
United States
(C) 619.239.7888
(E) david@heritagearchitecture.com

Claudia Escala

(A) 185 West F St, Suite 500.
San Diego, CA - 92101
United States

(C) 619.239.2353

(E) cce@carrierjohnson.com

PROJECT DATA

Site

A 25,101.31 sf site bounded by 4th Avenue to the East (150 ft.), C Street
to the South (200 ft.), 3rd Avenue to the West (100 ft.), and Lots 3 and 7 of
Horton's Addition to the North, Block 16, in the City of San Diego, County
of San Diego, State of California, According to Map thereof filed in the
Country Recorders Office of the County of San Diego Parcels 1 and 2, Lots
E,F. G, H and]l,

APN 533-52104, -05, -08.

Project

A high density development, 41-story high rise tower, 461'5" tall,

mixed used residential containing 190 hotel rooms and 336 residential units
with street level retail, lobby and associated residential amenities and 5
levels of underground parking.

Construction
Type 1A Construction, fire rated and sprinklered.

Land use Designation
Core (C)

Current use of Site
Abandoned Theater, local historic designation; no residential; and
small parking lot

Historical destination
San Diego historical landmark (local) SDHL number 291

Occupancy Classification

R-1 . Hotelroom

R-2 . Multi-family Residential
A-2 . Amenities Space

M . Retail

B . Leasing Office

S-1,2 : Parking Garage

Code and Zoning

Core (C) Land Use District

CBC 2019

City of San Diego Municipal Code
No vehicular access from C Street

VICINITY MAP
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RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT
REQUIREMENT

(9) Residential Development Requirements

The following standards apply to residential developments that contain fifty or
more dwelling unifs.

1122 Fourth Avenue contains 190 hotel rooms and 336 residential units.

(1) Common Outdoor Open Space.

Each development shall provide common outdoor open space either at
grade, podium, or roof level. Common outdoor open space areas shall have a
minimum dimension of 30 feet, or 40 feet when bordered by three building walls
exceeding a height of 15 feet, and may contain active and passive areas and
a combination of hardscape and landscape features, but a minimum of 10% of
the common outdoor open space must be planting area.

All common outdoor open spaces must be accessible to all residents of the
development through a common corridor. Development shall provide common
outdoor open spaces as a percentage of the lot area in accordance with Table
156-031C.

TABLE 156.0310-C: COMMON OUTDOOR OPEN SPACE

Lot Size 25,101.31 SF
Actual Required: 25,101.31 x 0.15 3,765 SF
Actual Provided: 3,765 SF

(2) Common Indoor Space
Each development shall provide at least one Community room of at least 500
square feet for use by all residents of the development.

The provided space for this project is 16,988 SF (provided on Level 1, Mezzanine,
Level 8, 9 and 41). Some of this area is located adjacent to, and accessible
from the common outdoor open space. This area contains active & passive rec-
reational facilities, meeting space and other activity space, and is accessible
through a common corridor.

(3) Private Open Space

At least 50% of all dwelling units shall provide private open space on a balcony,
patio, or roof terrace, with a minimum area of 40 square feet each and an av-
erage horizontal dimension of 6 feet.

30% (101 units) of the units in this project have balconies meeting these criteria.
These balconies are proportionately distributed throughout the development in
relationship to floor levels and sizes of units

(4) Storage
Storage deviation for the reduction of personal storage units to 50% of total units
dwelling count. 156.0310(g)(4). v

(5) Pet Open Space
Each development shall provide a minimum area of 100 square feet for every
200 dwelling units for use by pets clearly marked for such exclusive use.

Dog/Pet area has been provided on Level 9 (total 500 SF) as part of the Condo
residents outdoor communal area. The area will have permeable surfaces, a
hose bib and it is drained to the public sewer system.
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PERMITS

1. Site Development Permit No. 2397979
2. Neighborhood Use Permit No. 2397980
3. Neighborhood Development Permit
3. Tentative Map No.2413271

Notice of Geologic and Geotechnical Conditions, Document No.
2020-0709608, Date Recorded November 12, 2020.

DEVIATIONS

1. Street Wall - Table 156-0310-A Building Base / Street Wall: 45 ft. Min. And 85 Ft.
Max.

Proposed recreated Theatre facade exceeds 85 ft. max. (as per the original
massing it is proposed as 100'-8" high and with a 7'-0" stepback at Level 2

2. Building Base / Entry — Ch. 15, Art. 6, Div. 3, page 56, item
il — Recessed enfrances max. 25 ft. wide and 15 ft. deep

The recessed entrance of the recreated facade on the East (4th Ave) is 26'5" wide

and 16’ 5" deep (as per the original design)

3. East-West Tower Dimensions - Per Table 156-0310-A the maximum permitted di-

mension
is 130'. The project proposes 151'5".

4. Parking - Parking aisle width required per Section 142.0560 is 24 ft. The project
proposes 22 ft.

5. Driveway curb opening on 3rd Ave. required to meet San Diego Municipal

Code Section 142.0521(d). Proposed driveway located immediately adjacent to

north property line.

6. Private Open Space Section 156.0310(g)(3) Requirement is 50% of dwelling units
to provide private open space. The project proposes 30% of units contain private

open space.

7. Non-Residential Off-Street Parking Space Requirement: Per Table 156-0313-B for

190 hotel rooms at a rate of 0.3 spaces per room the project requires 57 parking
spaces. Hotel parking not included.

8. Storage deviation for the reduction of personal storage units to 50% of total units

dwelling count. 156.0310(g)(4)
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SDMC 156-0313(A) PARKING TABULATIONS
RESIDENTIAL (SDMC TABLE 156-0313-A)
MINIMUM MAXIMUM PROVIDED
DWELLING UNITS 336 UNITS 1 SPACE PER 205
DWELLING UNIT
HOTEL (SDMC TABLE 156-0313-B)
MINIMUM MAXIMUM PROVIDED
ROOMS 190 UNITS 0.3 SPACES 0
PER ROOM
*PER DEVIATION REQUEST, NO HOTEL PARKING IS PROVIDED
PARKING
LEVEL TANDEM TANDEM ADA FULLSIZE | COMPACT | TOTALASA
STALL 1 STALL2 | PARKING |PKG.STALLS|PKG.STALLS| STANDARD GARAGE
B5 3 3 1 36 12 55
B4 1 35 13 55
B3 3 3 1 35 13 55
B2 2 2 1 25 10 40
B1
TOTAL 205
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES CBC 1109A.3
REQUIRED PROVIDED
RESIDENTIAL = 2% X 205 TOTAL PARKING PER CBC 1109A.3=6.2 1:8 VAN 4
B5 1 ACCESSIBLE
B4 1 ACCESSIBLE
B3 1 ACCESSIBLE
B2 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE
B1
TOTAL 3+ 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE
EVCS PARKING SPACES California Green Building Code (CGBC) Section 4.106.4.2
REQUIRED PROVIDED
REQUIRED = 10% X RESIDENTIAL PARKING = 10% X 205 =21 21
SEE PLAN FOR LOCATION B2 AND B3
PROJECT WILL DESIGNATE 10% (21 SPACES) EV CHARGING SPACES OF WHICH 50% (11 SPACES) WILL HAVE THE NECESSARY ELECTRIC
VEHICLE SUPPLY EQUIPMENT INSTALLED TO PROVIDE ACTIVE ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATIONS READY FOR USE BY RESIDENTS. AN
ADDITIONAL 10% (21 SPACES) WILL BE DESIGNATED LOW EMITTING CARPOOL/VANPOOL SPACES.
MOTORCYCLE PARKING SPACES
REQUIRED = 205 UNITS/10 = 21 PROVIDED ON LEVEL B2
MOTORCYCLE & BICYCLE PARKING SPACES SDMC 156.0313(B)(1)
RESIDENTIAL BICYCLE
PARKING SPACES 336 UNITS / 5 = 68 BICYCLE PARKING SPACES REQUIRED. BIKE STORANGE ON LEVEL B1
HOTEL BICYCLE PARKING SPACES 57/20 = 3 BICYCLE PARKING SPACES REQUIRED FOR HOTEL EMPLOYEES
UNIT SIZE REQ. BIKE SPACES| NUMBER OF UNITS | REQ. BIKE PARKING
STUDIO 0.3 68 20
1BED 0.4 160 64
2 BED 0.5 69 35
3-4 BED 0.6 39 23
TOTAL 336 142 LOCATED ON LEVEL B1
FAR SUMMARY TABLE: FAR: SF:
Site Area: 25,102.00
Base FAR Allowed 10.00
Total Allowable Max FAR with Bonuses: 20.00
Base FAR: 10.00 251,020
FAR Purchase Program Bonus 4.56 114,479
Affordable Housing 0.00 0
LEED Gold Bonus 2.00 50,204
3 Bedroom Units 2.00 50,204
Total Allowable Max FAR with Bonuses: 18.56 465,907
Historic SF Exemption 3.84 96,402
Residential FAR (83.70%) 15.54 389,971
Non-Residential FAR (16.30%) 3.03 75,936
Total Proposed FAR: 18.56 465,907
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Level Use GFA GFA GFA GFA NSF FAR FAR FAR FAR FAR
Residential Hotel Commercial Total Total Exempt Historic Exempt Res Comm Total

BASEMENT 01-03 (typical) Typical: Typical:

PARKING
Parking B5-B2 110,218
miscellaneous (utility spaces/egress/etc.) B1 28,301
TOTAL BASEMENT FLOOR PLATE 138,519 138,519 0 Underground is Exempt from FAR

LEVEL 01
Resitdential 7,119 7,119 6511 608 0 608
Retail 3,686 3,686 3,686 3686 0 0 0
Hotel 12,612 12,612 8261 0 4,351 4,351
TOTAL FLOOR PLATE 7,119 12,612 3,686 23,417 3,686 18,458 608 4,351 4,959

LEVEL 01.5
Resitdential 7834 7,834 7789 45 0 45 Residential Balcony (Not Included in FAR or GFA)
Hotel 12,253 12,253 6818 0 5,435 5,435
TOTAL FLOOR PLATE 7,834 12,253 20,087 14,607 45 5,435 5,480

LEVEL 02
Resitdential 842 842 10,984 842 0 0 0 Residential Balcony (Not Included in FAR or GFA)
Hotel 16,448 16,448 13999 0 2,449 2,449
TOTAL FLOOR PLATE 842 16,448 17,290 10,984 14,841 0 2,449 2,449

LEVEL 03
Resitdential 842 842 15,048 842 0 0 0 Residential Balcony (Not Included in FAR or GFA)
Hotel 21,720 21,720 14941 0 6,779 6,779
TOTAL FLOOR PLATE 842 21,720 22,562 15,048 15,783 0 6,779 6,779

LEVEL 04
Resitdential 842 842 15117 131 711 0 711 Residential Balcony (Not Included in FAR or GFA)
Hotel 21,720 21,720 11683 0 10,037 10,037
TOTAL FLOOR PLATE 842 21,720 22,562 15,117 11,814 711 10,037 10,748

LEVEL 05
Resitdential 842 842 14,769 842 0 842 Residential Balcony (Not Included in FAR or GFA)
Hotel 21372 21,372 6615 0 14,757 14,757
TOTAL FLOOR PLATE 842 21,372 22,214 14,769 6,615 842 14,757 15,599

LEVEL 06
Resitdential 842 842 14,769 842 0 842 Residential Balcony (Not Included in FAR or GFA)
Hotel 21372 21,372 6615 0 14,757 14,757
TOTAL FLOOR PLATE 842 21,372 22,214 14,769 6,615 842 14,757 15,599

LEVEL 07
Resitdential 842 842 13,278 842 0 842 Residential Balcony (Not Included in FAR or GFA)
Hotel 19738 19,738 4016 0 15,722 15,722
TOTAL FLOOR PLATE 842 19,738 20,580 13,278 4,016 842 15,722 16,564

LEVEL 08
Residential 9,708 9,708 7,186 9,708 9,708
Hotel 5302 5,302 2339 3653 1,649 1,649 Residential Balcony (Not Included in FAR or GFA)
Exterior Space 5555 5555 0 Public Open Space (Not Included in FAR or GFA)
TOTAL FLOOR PLATE 9,708 5,302 15,010 9,525 5,555 3,653 9,708 1,649 11,357

LEVEL 09
Residential 12,215 12,215 8,723 12,215 12,215 Residential Balcony (Not Included in FAR or GFA)
Exterior Space 2,629 2629 Public Open Space (Not Included in FAR or GFA)
TOTAL FLOOR PLATE 12,215 12,215 8,723 2,629 12,215 12,215

LEVEL 10
Residential 10,784 10,784 8,440 10,784 10,784 Residential Balcony (Not Included in FAR or GFA)
TOTAL FLOOR PLATE 10,784 10,784 8,440 10,784 10,784

LEVEL 11-13
Residential 10,934 10,934 8,589 10,934 10,934 Residential Balcony (Not Included in FAR or GFA)
TOTAL FLOOR PLATE X 3 FLOORS 32,802 32,802 25,767 32,802 32,802

LEVEL 14
Residential 10,967 10,967 8,621 10,967 10,967 Residential Balcony (Not Included in FAR or GFA)
TOTAL FLOOR PLATE 10,967 10,967 8,621 10,967 10,967

LEVEL 15
Residential 11,072 11,072 8685 11,072 11,072 Residential Balcony (Not Included in FAR or GFA)
TOTAL FLOOR PLATE 11,072 11,072 8,685 11,072 11,072

LEVEL 16
Residential 11,286 11,286 8,873 11,286 11,286 Residential Balcony (Not Included in FAR or GFA)
TOTAL FLOOR PLATE 11,286 11,286 8,873 11,286 11,286

LEVEL 17
Residential 11,617 11,617 9,280 11,617 11,617 Residential Balcony (Not Included in FAR or GFA)
TOTAL FLOOR PLATE 11,617 11,617 9,280 11,617 11,617

LEVEL 18
Residential 11,868 11,868 9,477 11,868 11,868 Residential Balcony (Not Included in FAR or GFA)
TOTAL FLOOR PLATE 11,868 11,868 9,477 11,868 11,868

LEVEL 19
Residential 12,291 12,291 9,942 12,291 12,291 Residential Balcony (Not Included in FAR or GFA)
TOTAL FLOOR PLATE 12,291 12,291 9,942 12,291 12,291

LEVEL 20
Residential 12,436 12,436 10,158 12,436 12,436 Residential Balcony (Not Included in FAR or GFA)
TOTAL FLOOR PLATE 12,436 12,436 10,158 12,436 12,436

LEVEL 21
Residential 12,422 12,422 10,145 12,422 12,422 Residential Balcony (Not Included in FAR or GFA)
TOTAL FLOOR PLATE 12,422 12,422 10,145 12,422 12,422

LEVEL 22
Residential 12,214 12,214 9,831 12,214 12,214 Residential Balcony (Not Included in FAR or GFA)
TOTAL FLOOR PLATE 12,214 12,214 9,831 12,214 12,214

LEVEL 23
Residential 12,017 12,017 9,744 12,017 12,017 Residential Balcony (Not Included in FAR or GFA)
TOTAL FLOOR PLATE 12,017 12,017 9,744 12,017 12,017

LEVEL 24
Residential 11,966 11,966 9,522 11,966 11,966 Residential Balcony (Not Included in FAR or GFA)
TOTAL FLOOR PLATE 11,966 11,966 9,522 11,966 11,966

LEVEL 25
Residential 11,651 11,651 9,289 11,651 11,651 Residential Balcony (Not Included in FAR or GFA)
TOTAL FLOOR PLATE 11,651 11,651 9,289 11,651 11,651

LEVEL 26
Residential 11,491 11,491 9,157 11,491 11,491 Residential Balcony (Not Included in FAR or GFA)
TOTAL FLOOR PLATE 11,491 11,491 9,157 11,491 11,491

LEVEL 27
Residential 11,436 11,436 9,114 11,436 11,436 Residential Balcony (Not Included in FAR or GFA)
TOTAL FLOOR PLATE 11,436 11,436 9,114 11,436 11,436

LEVEL 28
Residential 11,416 11,416 8,920 11,416 11,416 Residential Balcony (Not Included in FAR or GFA)
TOTAL FLOOR PLATE 11,416 11,416 8,920 11,416 11,416

LEVEL 29
Residential 11,066 11,066 8,765 11,066 11,066 Residential Balcony (Not Included in FAR or GFA)
TOTAL FLOOR PLATE 11,066 11,066 8,765 11,066 11,066

LEVEL 30
Residential 11,355 11,355 9,074 11,355 11,355 Residential Balcony (Not Included in FAR or GFA)
TOTAL FLOOR PLATE 11,355 11,355 9,074 11,355 11,355

LEVEL 31
Residential 11,662 11,662 9,430 11,662 11,662 Residential Balcony (Not Included in FAR or GFA)
TOTAL FLOOR PLATE 11,662 11,662 9,430 11,662 11,662

LEVEL 32
Residential 11,782 11,782 9,448 11,782 11,782 Residential Balcony (Not Included in FAR or GFA)
TOTAL FLOOR PLATE 11,782 11,782 9,448 11,782 11,782

LEVEL 33
Residential 12,051 12,051 9,774 12,051 12,051 Residential Balcony (Not Included in FAR or GFA)
TOTAL FLOOR PLATE 12,051 12,051 9,774 12,051 12,051

LEVEL 34
Residential 12,052 12,052 9,776 12,052 12,052 Residential Balcony (Not Included in FAR or GFA)
TOTAL FLOOR PLATE 12,052 12,052 9,776 12,052 12,052

LEVEL 35-37
Residential 11,952 11,952 9,659 11,952 11,952 Residential Balcony (Not Included in FAR or GFA)
TOTAL FLOOR PLATE X 3 FLOORS 35,856 35,856 28,977 35,856 35,856

LEVEL 38
Residential 11,581 11,581 9,333 11,581 11,581 Residential Balcony (Not Included in FAR or GFA)
TOTAL FLOOR PLATE 11,581 11,581 9,333 11,581 11,581

LEVEL 39
Residential 11,275 11,275 9,045 11,275 11,275 Residential Balcony (Not Included in FAR or GFA)
TOTAL FLOOR PLATE 11,275 11,275 9,045 11,275 11,275

LEVEL 40
Residential 10,620 10,620 8,410 10,620 10,620 Residential Balcony (Not Included in FAR or GFA)
TOTAL FLOOR PLATE 10,620 10,620 8,410 10,620 10,620

LEVEL 41
Residential 5,122 5,122 5,122 5,122 Residential Balcony (Not Included in FAR or GFA)
Exterior Space 5404 5404 Public Open Space (Not Included in FAR or GFA)
TOTAL FLOOR PLATE 5,122 5,122 5,404 5,122 5,122
TOTALS 406,086 152,537 3,686 562,309 378,127 152,107 96,402 389,971 75,936 465,907
NET PROJECT LEASABLE 392,896
TOTAL GSF ( INCLUDING EXEMPT) 852,935
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FIRE DEPT. ACCESS KEYNOTES

AND ALARM BELL

IS 600 GALLONS.

OO

RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS: 1111 3RD AVENUE
HOTEL ADDRESS: 1100 4TH AVENUE

BUILDING ADDRESS LOCATION

FIRE SPRINKLER RISER / STANDPIPE LOCATION

STAIRWAY ACCESS TO ROOF

MEDICAL EMERGENCY SERVICE ELEVATOR

FIRE PUMP ROOM LOCATION ON LEVEL B1 FOR CONDO AND L3 FOR HOTEL

SECONDARY WATER SUPPLY LOCATION ON LEVEL B1. MINIMUM CAPACITY APPROXIMATELY XX,000 GALLONS

EMERGENCY GENERATOR ROOM LOCATION ON LEVEL 1.5 SEEE SHEET A746 REER TO ELECT.

DRAWINGS FOR STANDBY POWER GENERATOR FUEL SUPPLY CALCULATIONS.

REMOTE FUEL FILLING STATION FOR EMERGENCY GENERATOR. ANTICIPATED FUEL TANK STORAGE CAPACITY

FIRE BACKFLOW PREVENTER LOCATION

FIRE DEPT. ACCESS LEGEND

DIMENSIONS:
ARRANGEMENT:
2 SIDES:

SURFACE:
TURNING RADIUS:
DEAD ENDS:
GRADE:
MARKING:

FH »@<  FReHYDRANT

FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS, CFC 503.

20" < 30" HIGH BLDG; 26' > 30" HIGH BLDG MINIMUM WIDTH 13'-6" MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE
EXTENDED TO WITHIN 150" (200' SPRINKLERED BLDGS) OF ALL PORTIONS OF THE 1ST STORY
>62,000 SF SHALL HAVE TWO SEPARATE AND APPROVED FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS.
>124,000 SF SPRINKLERED SHALL HAVE TWO SEPARATE APPROVED FIRE APPARATUS ROADS.
SHALL SUPPORT THE IMPOSED LOAD OF FIRE APPARATUS WEIGHING AT LEAST 75,000 LB.

28" INSIDE MINIMUM; 50' OUTSIDE MINIMUM

DEAD-ENDS IN EXCESS OF 150" SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN APPROVED TURN AROUND

12% MAXIMUM ASPHALT; 15% MAXIMUM CONCRETE

ALL CURBS THAT OUTLINE THE ACCESS ROADWAY SHALL BE PAINTED RED. WHITE 4" HIGH
LETTERS READING "NO PARKING-FIRE LANE" SH<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>